Gross profit:

Three months ended

Retail operations segment  $ 536,371  $ 552,865  $ (16,494)  (3.0)%
Construction segment  1,303  1,656  (353)  (21.3)
Total gross profit  $ 537,674  $ 554,521  $ (16,847)  (3.0)%

 Three Months Ended

 May 4, 2019  May 5, 2018

Gross profit as a percentage of segment net sales:

Retail operations segment  37.8%  39.2%
Construction segment  2.9  3.5

Total gross profit as a percentage of net sales  36.7  38.0

Gross profit decreased by $16.8 million and 134 basis points of net sales during the three months ended May 4, 2019 compared to the
three months ended May 5, 2018.

Gross profit from retail operations decreased 141 basis points of net sales during the three months ended May 4, 2019 compared to the
three months ended May 5, 2018 primarily due to increased markdowns. Gross margin declined slightly in men's apparel and accessories
and declined moderately in ladies' apparel and ladies' accessories and lingerie. Gross margin declined significantly in home and furniture,
while remaining essentially flat in juniors' and children's apparel and cosmetics. Gross margin increased slightly in shoes.

Gross profit from the construction segment decreased 63 basis points of construction sales for the three months ended May 4, 2019
compared to the three months ended May 5, 2018.

Inventory increased 3% in total as of May 4, 2019 compared to May 5, 2018.  A 1% change in the dollar amount of markdowns would
have impacted net income by approximately $2 million for the three months ended May 4, 2019.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (“SG&A”)

(in thousands of dollars)  May 4, 2019  May 5, 2018  $ Change  % Change

SG&A:

Three months ended

Retail operations segment  $ 403,292  $ 403,970  $ (678)  (0.2)%
Construction segment  1,868  1,900  (32)  (1.7)
Total SG&A  $ 405,160  $ 405,870  $ (710)  (0.2)%

 Three Months Ended

 May 4, 2019  May 5, 2018

SG&A as a percentage of segment net sales:

Retail operations segment  28.4%  28.6%
Construction segment  4.2  4.0

Total SG&A as a percentage of net sales  27.6  27.8

SG&A decreased 18 basis points of net sales during the three months ended May 4, 2019 compared to the three months ended May 5,
2018.  SG&A from retail operations decreased 23 basis points of net sales during the three months ended May 4,

23

Table of Contents

2019 compared to the three months ended May 5, 2018 mainly due to decreases in advertising ($1.9 million), supplies ($1.0 million) and
services purchased ($0.6 million) partially offset by increases in payroll ($3.5 million).

Depreciation and Amortization

(in thousands of dollars)  May 4, 2019  May 5, 2018  $ Change  % Change